

No. 10-1139

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FACULTY SENATE OF FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY,
et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL FOREIGN TRADE
COUNCIL, USA*ENGAGE, CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES, AND
EMERGENCY COMMITTEE FOR AMERICAN
TRADE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337
*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United
States*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ZACHARY D. TRIPP
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
pclement@kslaw.com
(202) 737-0500
Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 18, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS
WITH *CROSBY* 6

A. The Decision Below Conflicts with
Crosby by Allowing Florida to Impose
Its Own Foreign Sanctions on
Countries Already Subject to Federal
Sanctions 7

B. The Decision Below Conflicts with
Crosby By Insulating From
Preemption State Sanctions Enacted
Pursuant to a State’s Spending
Powers..... 13

C. The Panel’s Efforts to Distinguish
Crosby Show that Florida’s Travel
Act Is Even More Clearly Preempted
than the Law at Issue in *Crosby* 14

II. THE DECISION BELOW
SIGNIFICANTLY INTERFERES WITH
THE EXECUTIVE’S ABILITY TO
CONDUCT THE NATION’S FOREIGN
AFFAIRS..... 18

III. AT A MINIMUM, THIS COURT
SHOULD CALL FOR THE VIEWS OF
THE SOLICITOR GENERAL 20

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	4, 15, 17
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	12
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	15
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	15
<i>City of New York v. Permanent Mission of India to United Nations</i> , No. 10-627, ___ S. Ct. ___, 2011 WL 588828 (Feb. 22, 2011).....	18, 19
<i>Crosby v. NFTC</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	15
<i>Empresa Cubana del Tabaco v. Gen. Cigar Co.</i> , 546 U.S. 1088 (2006).....	19
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Doe</i> , 552 U.S. 1020 (2007).....	19
<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1400 (2009).....	19
<i>Holy See v. Doe</i> , 130 S. Ct. 659 (2009).....	19

<i>Kingdom of Spain v. Estate of Cassirer</i> , No. 10-786, ___ S. Ct. ___, 2011 WL 940882 (Mar. 21, 2011).....	18
<i>Ministry of Def. & Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Elahi</i> , 552 U.S. 1176 (2008).....	19
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	16
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. Abdullahi</i> , 130 S. Ct. 534 (2009).....	19
<i>Placer Dome, Inc. v. Provincial Gov't of Marinduque</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2139 (2010).....	19
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 553 U.S. 1063 (2008).....	19
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203, 233 (1942).....	4
<i>Wisc. Dep't of Indus. v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	5, 12
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968).....	15
Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1956.....	9
22 U.S.C. § 2371.....	7
22 U.S.C. § 2780.....	7
50 U.S.C. § 1701.....	8
50 U.S.C. § 1702.....	8

50 U.S.C. app. § 5.....	8, 9
50 U.S.C. app. § 2402	8
50 U.S.C. app. § 2403	7
22 U.S.C. app. § 2405	7

Federal Regulations

31 C.F.R. § 515.564.....	9
31 C.F.R. § 515.565.....	10
31 C.F.R. § 538.212.....	9
31 C.F.R. § 542.206.....	9
31 C.F.R. § 560.210.....	9
31 C.F.R. § 596.201.....	9
Office of Foreign Assets Control, Cuban Assets Control Regulations, Final Rule, 64 Fed. Reg. 25,808 (May 13, 1999).....	17
Office of Foreign Assets Control, Cuban Assets Control Regulations, Final Rule, 76 Fed. Reg. 5702 (Jan. 28, 2011).....	9, 10

State Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 1011.90(6)	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 112.061(3)(e)	<i>passim</i>
